

SST Steel Corporation

February 12, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	57.00	CARE BB+; Stable	Reaffirmed
Short Term Bank Facilities	5.00	CARE A4+	Assigned
Short Term Bank Facilities	33.00	CARE A4+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The reaffirmation of ratings assigned to the bank facilities of SST Steel Corporation (SSTSC) continues to factor in the limited track record of operations, profitability susceptible to volatility in steel prices and weak demand conditions, presence of the firm in a highly fragmented and cyclical steel trading industry, and the inherent risk associated with the partnership nature of constitution. The rating also factors in the deterioration in leverage and coverage indicators due to the change in treatment of unsecured loans in earlier years, which were previously treated as quasi-equity but subsequently classified as debt considering non-adherence to sanction conditions.

The above rating weaknesses are partially offset by the firm's consistent scale-up in operations, supported by gradual diversification in product mix and expansion in geographic presence. Over last couple of years, the firm has expanded its operations beyond North Karnataka to markets such as Bengaluru, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Tumkur, and Hubli, which has helped in reducing geographic concentration risk. Further, diversification of the product portfolio beyond TMT bars into pipes, HR coils, sections, plates, and coated products has enabled the firm to broaden its customer base and mitigate dependence on a single product category. Despite an increase in inventory levels in FY25 on account of product and geographic expansion, the operating cycle remained at a moderate level, providing some comfort on working capital management.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Improvement in scale of operations above Rs. 700 Cr, net worth of more than Rs. 45 crores, while maintaining ROCE above 10%.
- TOL/TNW below 1.5x and Interest coverage (PBILDT/Interest) more than 2.5x

Negative factors

- Significant decline in the scale of operation with decline in PBILDT margins below 1%.
- Any withdrawal of capital from the partnership firm leading to a sustained deterioration in TOL/TNW beyond 4x.
- Elongation in the operating cycle by more than 90 days.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

The 'Stable' outlook reflects CARE Ratings' expectation that the firm will continue to witness growth in scale of operations on the back of partners experience, continued growth in sales volume from newly added products, wide dealer network and established relationships with diversified clientele.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

Leveraged capital structure with Marginally Weak debt coverage indicators

The entity's capital structure stood leveraged, as marked by an overall gearing of 3.66x as on March 31, 2025 (3.22x as on March 31, 2024) with high reliance on external debt. Its debt profile largely comprises working capital debt. The total outside liabilities to net worth stood high at 4.44x as on March 31, 2025 (increasing from 3.65x as on March 31, 2024). The moderation in capital structure was on account of increase in working capital borrowings to support higher inventories. Debt coverage indicators stood marginally weak, as marked by moderate PBILDT interest coverage of 1.63x in FY25 (2.07x in FY24) and very high total debt to GCA (TD/GCA) of 27.88x in FY25 (16.76x in FY24). Deterioration during the year was on account of stable profitability and increase in debt levels debt levels to fund higher inventories.

Profitability susceptible to volatility in steel prices

The firm's profitability remains susceptible to volatility in prices of traded goods given the highly commoditized nature of the products. While the firm has diversified beyond TMT bars into pipes, HR coils, plates, sections, and coated products, margins remain thin due to intense competition and price sensitivity. During FY25, PBILDT margins moderated to 1.86% from 1.99% in FY24, reflecting market-driven pricing pressures rather than structural inefficiencies. The moderation in margins was also attributable to higher cost associated with expansion of geographies. However, it maintains 10-15 days of inventory which helps the firm to mitigate the price volatility risk to some extent. It provides 30-40 days of credit period to its clients in view of high competition in iron and steel trading business. Any movement in prices of goods in stock will have an adverse impact on the margins.

Planned future Capex

The firm plans to invest ₹8-10 crore in a new integrated infrastructure facility spread over approximately 70,000 square feet. The facility will house CTL (cut-to-length) lines for steel products and will support semi-fabricated products used in agricultural equipment such as tractor trolleys. Funding will be structured with approximately 30% promoter contribution and 70% bank finance. The project will start in FY27. The promoter contribution in the form of USL will be 50% while the balance will be from internal accruals. This is expected to add to product portfolio and improve margins, however, the ability of the firm to implement the project within the time and cost, and accruing envisaged benefits remain critical and a key monitorable from credit perspective.

Fragmented and cyclical industry with many regional unorganized players

Steel is a cyclical industry, strongly correlated to economic cycles since its key users viz., construction, infrastructure, automobiles, and capital goods are heavily dependent on the state of the economy. Besides local factors, the global demand supply situation especially China is major factor impacting the steel prices and volumes. The steel sector in India is characterized by existence of large number of small and medium sized trading players working at regional level. Accordingly, there is stiff competition.

Inherent risk associated with the partnership nature of constitution

SSTSC being a partnership firm has the inherent risk of succession plan and the possibility of withdrawal of capital at the time of personal contingency, which can affect the capital structure.

Key Strengths

Stable scale of operations albeit thin margin

The firm started its trading operations from Dec 2019, within a limited time span the revenue has grown from Rs. 256 crores in first full year of operations in FY21 to Rs.679 crore in FY24 backed by consistent increase in volumes. During FY25, the TOI of the firm moderated by 1.40%. The moderation in revenue during FY25 was primarily attributable to weaker demand conditions during the second half of the year, driven by extended monsoon conditions in South India, which disrupted construction activity and delayed project execution, which continued in H1FY26 as well. As a result, income from operations declined marginally to ₹669.23 crore in FY25 from ₹678.71 crore in FY24. The firm reported a revenue of Rs.318 crore in H1FY26 (PY: Rs.307 crore).

The PBILDT margin declined marginally from 1.99% in FY24 to 1.86% in FY25. The moderation was mainly due to adverse steel price movements and increased cost pressures associated with geographic expansion and product diversification. During FY25, the firm expanded into new markets and added multiple product categories such as pipes, coated products, plates, and sections, which led to higher logistics, warehousing, staffing, and initial stocking costs. Going forward on the back of higher sales expected

from plates, both scale and PBILDT margins are expected to witness an improvement. On the back of stable prices the company reported a PBILDT margins of 2.39% in H1FY26 (PY H1FY25:2.41%).

Satisfactory operating cycle despite increases in inventory levels

The operating cycle of the firm remained satisfactory though to 51 days in FY25 from 46 days in FY24, mainly due to higher inventory levels and elongated receivable cycles associated with expansion into new geographies and products. Inventory days increased to 16 days in FY25 (FY24: 10 days), reflecting stocking requirements for pipes, coated sheets, plates, and sections. Although the firm does not hold huge inventory, and sales are done based on back-to-back basis. As a practise, the firm maintains inventory of only less than 20 days which mitigates the firm's exposure against the price volatility. Average collection period stood at 43 days in FY25 (FY24: 40 days). Despite this, the operating cycle remains manageable for a trading entity of this scale. The firm has been able to reduce the creditor days continuously, as the firm would be able to get better pricing from the suppliers in view of upfront payment.

Diversified clientele with established relationship

SST Steel Corporations has been successful in establishing a network of suppliers and customers within a short span of time despite having limited track record of business operations in steel trading business. The firm has established relationships with a wide network of suppliers and serves more than 500 dealers across North Karnataka and adjoining regions. Geographic expansion into Bengaluru, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Tumkur, Hubli, and other markets has improved customer diversification and revenue stability. It procures majority of its trading materials (TMT bars & wire rods and others) from established suppliers and sell its product to steel makers, traders, and end-users.

Liquidity: Adequate

The liquidity profile of the firm remains adequate, supported by moderate cash accruals and continued support from working capital facilities. Gross cash accruals stood at ₹3.36 crore in FY25 (FY24: ₹4.98 crore). Average utilisation of fund-based working capital limits remained high at around 93% for last 12 months ended September 2025, reflecting higher inventory and receivable levels. Total debt increased to ₹93.66 crore as on March 31, 2025 (FY24: ₹83.42 crore), primarily on account of higher working capital borrowings. Interest coverage moderated to 1.63x in FY25 from 2.07x in FY24.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Wholesale Trading](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Commodities	Metals & Mining	Metals & Minerals Trading	Trading - Metals

SSTSC is a partnership firm established on August 01, 2019. The firm is promoted by Mr. Imran Khan and his brothers and is engaged in distribution cum retails trading in steel and in all kinds of building materials. Over the years, the firm has built a good network base of more than 400+ dealers in North Karnataka.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	H1FY26(UA)
Total operating income	678.71	669.23	318.29
PBILDT*	13.50	12.47	7.61
Profit after tax (PAT)	4.64	2.84	3.79
Overall gearing (x)	3.22	3.66	-
Interest coverage (x)	2.07	1.63	-

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	57.00	CARE BB+; Stable
Fund-based - ST-Purchase Invoice Financing		-	-	-	33.00	CARE A4+
Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee		-	-	-	5.00	CARE A4+

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	57.00	CARE BB+; Stable	-	1)CARE BB+; Stable (07-Jan-25)	1)CARE BB+; Stable (20-Dec-23)	-
2	Fund-based - ST-Purchase Invoice Financing	ST	33.00	CARE A4+	-	1)CARE A4+ (07-Jan-25)	1)CARE A4+ (20-Dec-23)	-
3	Fund-based - ST-Vendor financing	ST	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (20-Dec-23)	-
4	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	ST	5.00	CARE A4+				

LT: Long term; ST: Short term;

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - ST-Purchase Invoice Financing	Simple
3	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Karthik Raj K Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-80- 4662 5555 E-mail: karthik.raj@careedge.in</p> <p>Manohar S Annappanavar Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543436 E-mail: manohar.annappanavar@careedge.in</p> <p>Ritik Agrawal Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Ritik.agarwal@careedge.in</p>
--	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**